

MELISSA A. HOLYOAK (9832)
Utah Solicitor General
DAVID N. WOLF (6688)
JEFFREY B. TEICHERT (7000)
LANCE F. SORENSON (10684)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
OFFICE OF THE UTAH ATTORNEY
GENERAL
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140856
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0856
Telephone: (801) 366-0100
melissaholyoak@agutah.gov
dnwolf@agutah.gov
jeffteichert@agutah.gov
lsorenson@agutah.gov

THOMAS R. LEE (5991)
JOHN J. NIELSEN (11736)
LEE | NIELSEN
299 South Main Street, Suite 1300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 613-2742
tom@leenielsen.com
john@leenielsen.com

Attorneys for Defendants

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

JENNY ROE, a minor, by and through parent
DEBBIE ROE; JANE NOE, a minor, by and
through parents JEAN NOE and JOHN NOE;
and JILL POE, a minor, by and through parents
SARA POE and DAVID POE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTAH HIGH SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
ASSOCIATION; GRANITE SCHOOL DISTRICT;
JORDAN SCHOOL DISTRICT, and
SUPERINTENDENTS RICH K. NYE and
ANTHONY GODFREY, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
OPPOSING MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

(HEARING REQUESTED)

Case No.: 220903262

Judge Keith Kelly

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiffs are barred—by their own choice and under this Court’s order--from establishing that they will suffer irreparable harm and they cannot show such harm because no constitutional rights hang in the balance	15
II. Plaintiffs have not shown that an injunction would comport with the public interest	20
III. Enjoining HB11 causes greater harm than letting it stand.....	22
IV. Plaintiffs have failed to demonstrate a likelihood of success on the merits of their constitutional claims	25
A. Background Principles and Threshold Defects.....	25
B. Plaintiffs have not shown any likelihood that HB11 violates the Uniform Operation of Laws Clause under either its original meaning or in its modern formulation	28
1. Plaintiffs have not analyzed this claim under an originalist approach, and their claim fails under that approach because Plaintiffs are not challenging executive action.	29
2. Plaintiffs have also failed to show a violation under the clause’s modern formulation because classifying students on the basis of biological sex is a valid basis	31
a. Plaintiffs do not challenge the classification that HB11 actually makes: biological sex	32
b. HB11 does not treat similarly situated persons differently because transgender girls are not biologically similar to biological girls	35
c. HB11’s classification based on biological sex easily passes intermediate scrutiny because it substantially furthers State interests in safety and integrity of competition for girls’ sports.....	37
d. If this Court were to agree with Plaintiffs that HB11’s classification is between transgender and non-transgender students, rational basis should apply.....	40
e. HB11 easily passes rational basis review	45
C. Plaintiffs’ perfunctory Equal Political Rights Clause claim is premised entirely on their Uniform Operation claim and fails for the same reasons	47

V.	Plaintiffs’ substantive Due Process Clause claim fails because it is derivative of Plaintiffs’ other failed constitutional claims; and procedural due process does not apply to legislative classifications	48
VI.	Plaintiffs are wrong about the standard to waive the security requirement, but Defendants are not opposed to the waiver in this case	49
CONCLUSION.....		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>B.P.J. v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 3d 347 (S.D. W. Va. 2021)	44, 45, 47
<i>Bailey v. Romney</i> , 359 F. Supp. 596 (D.C. Dist. 1972)	36
<i>Bell & Howell: Mamiya Co. v. Masel Supply Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	59
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	53, 54
<i>Casillas v. Daines</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	51
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	38
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	27
<i>Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n.</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	46, 48, 49
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	48, 52
<i>Doe v. Alexander</i> , 510 F. Supp. 900 (D. Minn. 1981).....	51
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	37

<i>Doe v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , No. CIV.A. 84-3296, 1985 WL 9446 (D.D.C. June 12, 1985).....	51
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	27
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	25
<i>First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. Federal Reserve Bank</i> , 495 F. Supp. 154 (W.D. Mich. 1980)	35
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Gonzales</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 1196 (D. Colo. 2005).....	60
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....	59
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020)	44, 45, 46
<i>Holloway v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977)	51
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. WorldCom Tech., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	36
<i>Kaeo-Tomaselli v. Butts</i> , No. CIV. 11-00670 LEK, 2013 WL 399184 (D. Haw. Jan. 31, 2013).....	51
<i>LaForest v. Former Clean Air Holding Co.</i> , 376 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	31
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	58

<i>Matthews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	52
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	49
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	30, 31
<i>Olson v. Thompson</i> , 992 F.2d 1223 (10th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No., 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	53
<i>Pro-Eco, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 57 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1995)	59
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	25
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	56, 57
<i>Rush v. Johnson</i> , 565 F. Supp. 856 (N.D. Ga. 1983).....	51
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F. 3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	54
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	36
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	48
<i>Tudor v. Se. Okla. State Univ.</i> , 13 F.4th 1019 (10th Cir. 2021)	54
<i>Tuxworth v. Froehlke</i> , 449 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1971).....	35
<i>United States v. Solerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	38

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	48
<i>Veronia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	36
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School Dist.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	25
State Cases	
<i>Adoption of J.S.</i> , 2014 UT 52	50
<i>B.C. v. Board of Educ., Cumberland Regional School Dist.</i> , 531 A.2d 1059 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1987)	49
<i>Block v. Schwartz</i> , 76 P. 22 (Utah 1904).....	37
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Utah v. State</i> , 779 P.2d 634 (Utah 1989).....	46
<i>Bolden v. Doe (In re Adoption of J.S.)</i> , 2014 UT 51, 358 P.3d 1009	40, 48, 49, 50
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 2012 UT 2, 269 P.3d 141	59
<i>Count My Vote, Inc.</i> , 2019 UT 60	46, 47, 49
<i>Est. of Fauchaux v. City of Provo</i> , 2019 UT 41 26	30
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069	49, 50
<i>In re Childers-Gray</i> , 2021 UT 13, 87 P.3d.....	55
<i>InnoSys, Inc. v. Mercer</i> , 2015 UT 80, 364 P.3d 1013	27

<i>Israel ex rel. Israel v. W. Va. Secondary Schs. Activities Comm’n</i> , 388 S.E.2d 480 (W. Va. 1989).....	46
<i>Jenkins v. Swan</i> , 675 P.2d 1145 (Utah 1983).....	30
<i>Neese v. Utah Bd. of Pardons & Parole</i> , 2017 UT 89, 416 P.3d 663	36, 37
<i>Petrie v. Illinois High School Ass’n</i> , 394 N.E.2d 855 (Ill. Ct. App. 1979)	49
<i>Pirtle v. Legislative Council Comm. of New Mexico Legislature</i> , 2021-NMSC-026, 492 P.3d 586	59
<i>Provo City Corp. v. Thompson</i> , 2004 UT 14, 86 P.3d 735	30
<i>Richards v. Cox</i> , 2019 UT 57, 450 P.3d 1074	36, 37
<i>Salt Lake City Corp. v. Utah Inland Port Auth.</i> , 2022 UT 27	40, 41, 45, 47
<i>South Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> , 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092	36
<i>State In re Schreuder</i> , 649 P.2d 19 (Utah 1982).....	31
<i>State v. Angilau</i> , 2011 UT 3, 245 P.3d 745	45
<i>State v. Canton</i> , 2013 UT 44 34 & , 308 P.3d 517	passim
<i>State v. Chettero</i> , 2013 UT 9, 297 P.3d 582	passim
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 1999 UT 64, 993 P.2d 854	36, 38
<i>State v. Lujan</i> , 2020 UT 5, 459 P.3d 992	24, 32, 37

<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2011 UT 30, 254 P.3d 183	52
<i>State v. Rothlisberger</i> , 2006 UT 49, 147 P.3d 1176	26
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 2019 UT 39, 449 P.3d 59	39, 41
<i>System Concepts, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , 699 P.2d 421 (Utah 1983)	35
<i>Taylorsville City v. Mitchell</i> , 2020 UT 26, 466 P.3d 148	passim
<i>Timber Lakes Property Owners Association v. Cowan</i> , 2019 UT App 160, 451 P.3d 277	27
<i>Utah Farm Bureau Ins. Co. v. Utah Ins. Guaranty Ass’n</i> , 564 P.2d 751 (Utah 1977)	36
<i>Water & Energy Sys. Tech. Inc. v. Keil</i> , 1999 UT 16, 974 P.2d 821	35
<i>Zimmerman v. University of Utah</i> , 2018 UT 1, 417 P.3d 78	39, 41
State Statutes	
UTAH CODE § 53G-6-902(b)	42
UTAH CODE § 53G-6-1004(3)(a)(i)–(ii)	47
Utah Code §§ 53G-6-901	15, 42
UTAH CODE §§ 53G-6-1002	47
UTAH CONST. art. I, § 24	38
State Rules	
Utah R. Civ. P. 23(a)	28
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A	26, 30
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(c)(1)	59

Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(e)(1)	24, 26, 27
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(e)(2)	32
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(e)(3)	30
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(e)(4)	35
Utah R. Civ. P. 65A(f)(1).....	16
Utah R. Evid. 702.....	28

Other Authorities

11 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 2948 at 431 (1st ed. 1973)	26
11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2948.1	25
42 Am.Jur.2d <i>Injunctions</i> § 34 (2010)	27
<i>Boys Muscling in on Girls' Sports</i> , 53 Ohio St. L.J. 891 (1992).....	49
<i>In re Melbourne Beach, LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 242615, *15 (M.D. Fla., Nov. 5, 2019)	27
<i>Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 N.C. L. Rev. 375 (1985)	31
<i>The Unequal Playing Field-Exclusion of Male Athletes from Single-Sex Teams: Williams v. School District of Bethlehem, Pa.</i> , 2 Vill. Sports & Ent. L.F. 99 (1995)	49
